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Guide to the use of the Concordance

1. Text

1

1

ol

2

A

The tLexl. printed with the concordance 1s based on the Hanwei congshu
(HWCS) edition. As emendations of the text have been incorpcrated for the
reference  of the reader. care has been taken to have them clearly marked
as such. both in the case of the full text as well as in the concordance.
so Lhat the original text can be recovered by ignoring the emendations.

Round brackets signify deletions while square brackets signify additions.
This device is also used for emendations. An emendation of character a to
character b is indicated by (a) (b) ., e.qg..

(L) 8 Et 1.2/2/5

The <character LL missing in the HWCS edition., 15 added on the
authority of the Song Shaoxing keben (p.692).

(te) DR WE 1.1/177

The character {£ in the HWCS edition has been emended to {K on the
authority of the Song Shaoxing keben (p.691).

A Tist of all additions and emendations 15 appended cn p.1/ where the
authority for each 1s given.

Where the text has been emended on the authority of otner editions or the
paralle’ text found in other works, such emendations are either
incorporated into the text or entered as footnotes. For explanations. the
reader is referred to the Bibliography on p.1/.

For all concordanced characters only the standard form is used. Variant
or incorrect forms have been replaced by the standard forms as given in
Morohashi Tetsuji's 0ai Kan-Wa jiten, (Tokyo : Taishikan shoten, 1974),
and  the Hanyu da zidian (Hubei c¢ishu chubanshe and Sichuan cishu
chubanshe 1986-1990), e.q..

docsriver.com



BHSE 3.1/8/6

The HWCS edition has & which. being a wvariaat form., has been
repiaced by the standard form & as given in the Dai Kan-Wa jiten. A
list of all wvariant forms that have been in this way replaced is

appended on p.16.

1.5 The textual notes are mainly based on Song Shaoxing keben (Xuxiu Sikuguanshu,
Shanghai Guji chubanshe, 1995).

1.5.1.a A figure on the upper right hand corner of a character indicates that
a collation noLte is to be found at the bottom of the page. e.g.,

MR 1.1/1/10
the superscript ' refers to note 1 at the bottom of Lhe page.

1.5.1.b A range marker - * is added to the figure superscribed to indicate
ine total number of characters affected. e.qg..

TERRREKC 1.2/2/20

The range marker indicates that note 9 ccvers the four characters

i N
1.5 1. ¢ A comment on a collation note is marked off by the sign{ ) . e.g.,
TR AR ~ BB AL AT EAF 3.2/8/29

Note 1 reads: B (RGE+CEREBZMMNELRIER) #E98 (REKL

HAVE T A, BEBBERMG )
1.5.2 for further information on variant readings given in the collation
notes the reader 1is referred to Song Shaoxing keben, and for further

information on references to sources the reader is referred to
Bibliography on p.17.

2. Concordance

2 1 1In the entries the concordanced character is replaced by the O sign. The



entries are arranged according to the order of appearance in the text.
The frequency of appearance of the character concerned in the whole text
is shown. and a Tlist of all the concordanced characters in frequency
order is appended. (Appendix)

2.2 The entries are listed according to Hanyupinyin. [n the body of the
concordance only the most common pronunciation of a character i1s listed
under which all occurrences of the character are lccated

2.3 Figures 1in three columns show the chapter, page and line in which the
first character in the text cited appears. e.g.. 1.1/2/3,

I.1 denotes the chapter
72 denotes the page.
3 denotes the Tine.

3. Index

A Stroke Index and an Index arranged according to Hanyupinyin are
included.

2.1 The pronunciation given 1in the Ciyuan (The Commercial “ress. Beijing.
1979-1983) and the Hanyu da zidian is used. Where 3 character has two or
more prenunciations, it can be found under any of taese in the Index. For
example : 3 which has four pronunciations : shuo, shui. yué, tuo 1s Lo
be found under any one of these four entries. Chiracters with the same
pronunciation but different tones are listed according to tone order.
Characters of which the pronunciation is unknown ar2 relegated to the end
of the Index.

3.2 In the body of the Concordance only the most common pronunciation of a
character s listed, but in the Index all alterna<ive pronunciations of
the character are given.

3.3 In the stroke Index, characters wilh the same number of strokes appear
under the radicals in the same order as given in the Kangx' zidian.

3.4 A correspondence table between the Hanyupinyin and the Wade-Giles systems
15 also provided.



o bz 35 oY
Preface
R

Guide to the use of the Concordance
BENEMTE
B, 2
RERTE

#Wsl&E

SHEEEPFE IR

we - il s REAIES IR

[ER IRy

()

1.1
.z e
.3 (OREImMBIAEERS )
1_{':

(REINMEKZEKE)

(AEMBKE&SXEHRR)
(5

{fH

(b 2l RBCL)

FEEHEG

Bt 8% (Appendix) :
EEHFEYE

| (RRRMEEL ST HASR)

(AEMREEERR)



WEFERFE A - chl 1
-—
2 B H BB F KR
a bao bing céng e 15
B () 18 to 11 e 12 & 13
chéng
ai bao bing cdo i 15
=1 11 % 11 ) 12 L3 13 H# 15
w 11 i 15
ai bo cé B 15
# 11 béi &/ (fa) 19 i 13
g 11 i 12 i 13 chi
an ¥ (b2l 11 it 15
oS 11 b cha wizhi) 66
f& (yin} 59 béi [ERE:AN 11 = 14
El 11 8 12 chi
an i 12 cha e ichi) 15
i 11 béi i 12 ® 14 2 15
A6 (bE) 11 =] 15
ao i 11 bd chd
4] 11 L 11 i (b3 12 % (ché) 14 | chi
b 15
ba bén bu chai
s 11 .S 11 Hill 12 #E{che) 14 chéng
Hiznéng: 66
ba bi b chai % 15
WE(BY) 12 # (bet) 11 f 12 A cha) 14 £ 15
i3 11
ba bu chan chdng
411 (bc ) 12 bi 7 12 |3 14 g 1cng) 31
A 11 Ll 13
bai It 11 ching chi
i} 11 B (0D 20 cai =3 14 ! 15
£ 12 E 13 ) 14 # 15
bai L 12 LE 1 13
M 11 [ 12 7 13 | chao chit
W 14 & 15
ban bidn cdi 54 15
RE(fan) 19 #E(bian) 12 ¥ 13 ché
% 13 H 14 chil
ban bian o 15
HE(bian) 12 H 12 can chén
L4 12 i3 13 e 14 chi
bang i 15 # 15
# 11 = 15 & (cni) 15




ABFFEWTFE chl - fou

chuan
il

chuan
14

F (chon)

#(cha;

ci
Fiz7)
&izT)
#t

cong
B (cona)

cong
fnd

cu
By (qu)
E{zu)
B (shis

cuan
| (zuan}

cui
()
cln
7

cud
Fichai

15

15

16

16

16

16

14

67
67
16

16

36
67
45

67

67

16

14

cud
#(x1)

dai
x(dd)
ft
2 (q0)

déng

dao
7

dido

=)
i (dao)
i

dao
¥ (din)
o3
b=

dé
=

di

#

di

& # R &

dian

51

16

16

16
16
18
16
16
16

16

16

17
17
17

18
17
17

17

17

17
17
18
18

18

didn
3

diadn
M (tidn)

diao
#(dan)

dudn
=

dui
# (ddn)

dui
¥ {din)

din
#

din
i

18

47

18

34

18

18

18
18

18
18

18

48
18

18

18

18

18

18

$ (din)

fa
M (fan)

2

fa

fan
& (fin)

fan

b

fan
R (fan)

18

18

18

18

19

19

19

19

19

19

19
19
19

19

19

19

19

fang
Il
iH(fang)

féng
75 (fang)
L]

fing

i

féi
¥
bid

féi
s (fei)

féi

fén
6_}

fén
53 (fen)

feng
=8
it
iz
W ( féng)
"

féng
#A(fan)

féng
#
M (feng)
W

fou
F{bl)

fou

A (bu?d

19
20

19
19

20

20
20

20

20

20

20

20
20
20
20
20

19

20
20
20

12

12




WMABRERF X f6u - hudn 3
& 20 gdo gu giin o 24
& 21 il 22 B hun) 25 ] 24
fi F(jia) 26 % (hai) 23
S 20 | gao gud @ 24
T (buy 12 & 21 | gt ki 23 Z(941) 21
* 20 ] 22 @ (quy) 23
gé i (jué) 28 hé
fi X 21 s 22 | qud fo] {hé ) 24
k() 20 % (gé) 21 & 22 i 23 f(hé) 24
[ES 20 ¥ 22 Hige) 21
# 20 | gé gud # 24
Ik 20 ¥ 21 gu i 23
F 20 ki3 21 & (gao) 21 héng
¥ 21 fR{jid) 26 5] 22 | hai B (jiangy 27
8 21 # 22 i 23
fu héu
SO 21 | gé gua hai = 24
b2 21 & (hé) 24 £b 22 - 23
1 21 & (gat) 21 #Eiga) 21 hou
ol 21 guai & 24
i 21 gé =3 22 | héan ) 24
# 21 E 4 23 i 24
fu guan #(gar) 21 (3 24
i 21 | gdng =1 22
{R(fe) 20 I 22 1] 22 han hu
g () 20 o 22 i 23 #ie) 19
] 21 3£ (gong) 22 | guan
i 21 Bt 22 it 22 | hing hi
i | 21 =1 22 # (quan) 22 7 ixirg) 53 i 24
A% 22 B (hao) 23
gai & (song) 46 | gudng hang
ok 21 # 23 iTixirg) 53 | hi
gdng bl 24
gai 4+ (gdng) 22 guang héo
3 21 & 23 i d 23 | hua
# 21 | gong it 24
4t 22 gui hao k4 24
gan & 23 7 24
F 21 | gou B 23 ¥k (hac) 23 | hudi
& (qidn) 36 & (qi) 36 ki 24
i% 22 | gqui hé
gan R 23 far (hé) 24 hudn
L 21 gou el 18 8 24
& (qh) 36 | gui ¥ { yudn) 61
gang i% 22 B 23 | hé
L] 21 & 24 hudn
{a] 24 24




RIEHTERTE hudn - 147
huan T 25 i 26 jin 5} 28
B 24 i 25 e 26 E(jin) 28 w 28
5] 25 i 26 H ] 27
huang & (lan) 29 Jin
i 24 ii Jin 2 28
2 26 | jiang i 27 ke 28
hudng #d (1) 26 ir 26 HE 27 H 29
2 24 ) 26 it 26 5 27 Bou) 23
b 25 F 28
Ji Jiang kai
hui & 26 Fe 27 jing it 29
i1 25 ti-d 26 #(j1ana) 26 bl 28
Higl) 35 #(qidng) 36 b | 28 kang
hiin mjing 27 i 29
37 25 at 26 | Jjiao Jing
% 25 #o 26 = 27 = 28 kang
i 26 B(jrao) 27 1 (kang) 29
hin & 26 Jing
FCkng 29 ¥(je) 27 jido ©® 28 kdo
i 25 i 26 Eo ¢ 27 * 29
Bl 25 E 26 B (jué) 28 | jia
) 28 ke
hin jia Jie fl 29
i 25 ES 26 E{jral 26 Jia
i: SV} 25 h 28 ki
jid jié ts 29
hud & 26 = 27 | ja
s 25 M (xia) 51 # 27 H (che) 14 kudn
{2 26 B 28 L1 29
hud jié
Y %5 | jia g 27 | ja kuang
1§ 25 B(jid) 26 #(jis) 27 % (gao) 21 & (hudng) 24
[ 25 5 27
jian i 27 | Ju kuang
J1 & {xidn) 52 b 27 2 (qi) 36 s xiong) 54
AL 25 Erd 26 £ (hudng) 24
i) 35 #*® 26 | jié ja
f& 1 J0) 28 i} 26 i 27 B (qu} 36 | kui
5 25 = 27 ® 28 B (gui) 23
i 25 | jisn 18 27
Lic 25 F (xidn) 52 Jué kun
E 25 i 2 | in % 28 M (ludn) 31
& 27 1= 29
Ji jian i 27 jue il 29
23 25 i 26 B (jin) 27 iR 28
#ga) 21 [#(jian) 26 2] 28 141
B 25 s 26 3 28 B (131) 29




WEMEHTE 14 - nido

Tai 1idng 16ng mang | mou
£ 29 B 30 A(iéng) 31 # (ménc ) 32 i
| (liang) 30 (16na) 31 it { 1ang) 31
Tin mo
&i(lan) 29 Tidng 1a mao 1}
R{1idng) 30 I 24N 31 = 31
lan =y 30 mi
hA 29 #(liang) 30 D] mao *
0 31 % 31 Eas
140 1iang i jué) 28 i
5 29 Fiilidang) 30 fE il mén
® 30 % 31 (i} 32 | na
Tdo # 31 /& (nan)
B 29 lido W 31 mén
55 (1a0) 29 [ ATy 31 W (man) 31 | na
1a0 W ingi)
(140 29 | 148 1 méng #
= yud) 62 5 30 #(shuai) 45 EZ] 32
JFARRD] 30 e} il £ 32 nai
1é £ 30 Jh
8 (yul) 62 Tudn mi
Tin B 31 b 32 nai
181 th 30 E(néng)
i 29 W 30 luan mido
#l 31 53 32 | nan
11 1in %
B 30 tf 30 1an min e
(lin) 30 & (un) 31 123 32
17 néi
B 30 | ling Tan min P
i 30 £(1ing) 31 L=} il £ (hin) 25
= 30 néng
1i Tud ming M iér)
h 30 Ting t&{gél 21 # 32 fiE
gV 30 EE 31 00 31 L) 3
Il 30 (b)) 62 -4 33 ) nd
[ 30 19d it
£ 30 it 31 ma ming
i} 30 E(you) 60 71 31 il 33 nian
b4 30 F
i 30 1id ma mo
i 31 3 31 S (wl) 50 nian
Tian B (o) 31 &
£(1ing) 31 man mo
L 30 1é6ng W 31 * 33 niao
jiiih 31 P bdi) 11 K4
i1 31 < 33




HEHFFRF X nié - san

pang
Fi (fang)

péo

4 (bao!
pao

f (baos
pei

i

34

34

34

34

34

34

34

34

36

34

19

19

34
11

11

34

péng
# (feng)

pi
& Fou)

pi
®{b7)
i

pian
¥ (ping)

pian
#(bian)

pido

il

pido
ipido)

pié
&% (bi)

ping

pd
B Ofu)

qi

% (x1)

qi
53

20

20

11
34

12

34

34

12

34

34

34

20

35
35
51

35
35

qi
T (jié)
f
&

qi

qidn

E ]

qiang
#(jiéng)
B (qing)

qidng
38

gidng
5& (qidng)

qié
®(qi)

&
qin
#Higin)

qing
i
B i(qing)

qing
1

27
35
35

35
35
35
35

36
36

36

26
36

36

36

35

36

36
36

36

36
36

qing
.3

qidng
2

qid

& (qu)
#(qut)

quan

qué
B jus)

36

36

36
36
36
23

36

36
36
36
36

36

36
36

36

36
36

37

28

37

39

réng
2 (sing)

b

rou
&)

ra
an

ru
4rini)

rui
B

rin

37
38
38

38

38

38

46
39

39

39

34

39

39

39
39

39




HEHERFE sdn - tidn 7
san shen HE (shi) 43 shui sud
#isan) 39 = 40 7K a5 & 46
{5 (xin) 53 shi
san B 41 * 44 shin ta
it 39 i3 44 & 45 & (dd) 16
shén L 44 Bishi) 43
sdng it 41 b 44 | shud
= 39 1t 44 ¥R 46 tai
#(sing) 39 shén o 44 Boishl) 45 s 46
it 41 = 45
sang = 45 s1 tad
b 39 sheng & (di) 18 a) 46 RE (néng) 34
Fas 41 Biyl) 58 Fh 46 3 46
5a0 kS 41 24 45 bid 46
R (z40) 63 M (shéng) 41 i 45 tai
- 41 = 45 s1 F(dal 16
sé E(28) 63 b3 46 * 46
o 39 shéng #(shi) 44 & (néng) 34
# 41 si
sha shdu M 46 tan
# 39 shéng =5 45 851 46 ® 47
% (xing) 53 5] 45 i 46
shai Bis 46 tdng
#(sha) 39 shéng shou ®(sh) 43 A (ddng) 16
& (chéng) 15 =z 45 1= 46
shan i3 41 = 45 té
1l 40 Lo 42 RE 45 sdng " 47
H# (cdng) 16 B (dai) 16
shan shi shid
el 40 P 43 = 45 song téng
ES 43 ¥t 45 i 46 i 3 47
shang HE 43
i 40 il 43 shi ] ti
B 40 pi<] 43 2 45 £ 46 H 47
B 45 B (shu) 45
shdng shi B (sho) 45 ti
F(shang) 40 + 43 sui " 47
-] 40 H 43 | shi 1 46
7 43 o34 45 ti
shang B 44 B (snd) 45 sui #{di) 17
E 40 L) 47 ¥ 45 R 46 3/ (x1) 51
o (sndng) 40 -3 44 % 46
Eid 44 shudi tian
shé &b 45 sun F 47
i 40 shi #= 45 T* 46
1% 44 tian
i 44 3 47




WEMERTFE tidn - X

8 zhen)

tido
fiff (xid

ting
B iting)

ting
JEE(ting)

tong
il

tdng
[&5]
#i( th}l"l(]:'

tuan
¥ i zhuan)
¥ (din:

tul
i3

54

47
47

47

47

47

48
66
48

48

48

48

48
48

48

67
18

48

tui
#(di)

tud

wai

b

wan

)

wang
I

wang
E (wing)
J(fang)
8

wang
T {wdng}

£
" L
RS

s
]

17

48

18

48

48

48

48
19
48

48

48
49

49
49
49
49

49
49
49
50

Wil
£ (yu)
B
Bl

W oG

xi

R (qi)
#(he)

xia
H(jid)
#(xig)
®(jia)

50
50

50

50

60
50
19

50

50
50
51

50
50
51
19

51
51
51
51
51

51

35
24

26
53
26

xian
i
=3

xidn
#H{xing
b

xian
#F (xuan.

xidang
Lii}
=

xidng
B (jianc)
#*

xidng
#H(x1anc)

xig
#(qi)

51

51
51
26

51

52
52

53
52

52
52

27
52

52

53

53

53
53

35

xing
iT
)

it

iTixing)

F (y0)
=

XU

¥R xié&)
xil

2 X1

53
36

53

53

53
53
53

53

53
53
53

54
54

54

54
54

54

60
54

53

54
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WEEFTERT X x0 - zang 9
X0 yéng & 58 | ying 1 61
il 54 454 54 5 58 o ying) 59 ar 61
it 54 fili(sh1) 43 #E(shéwa) 41 Ui 61
& lcha) 15 yang #(shi) 43
i 54 i 55 # 58 | yong yuan
”® 55 R’ 58 i 60 b 61
xuan - 58
=i 54 yao (sl 46 you yuan
# 54 33 55 -3 58 li 60 T 61
= 58 1H 61
Xué yao % (28) 63 | ybu hd 61
s 54 K {you) 60 ] 58 i &80 il 61
Bt 54 2 (yue) 62 b3 60
E 3 55 yin yuan
Xué 23] 59 | ybu i 62
B jud) 28 yé k) 59 = 60
FRixié) 53 i 59 =] 60 | yue
xin & (xié) 53 & 59 i (you? 60 I 62
Ll L) 1 (yan) 54 # (xi0) b4 ¥ 62
yé =3 59
Xin ju 55 [£3 59 you yué
] 54 ¥ 56 = 59 k=T 60 A 62
i 60 5 62
xin yé yin H(you) 60 i 62
1% (sun) 46 % 56 = 59 B 60
E 54 % 56 & 59 yun
yi 3 62
ya yi yin ¥ 60
M {yo 61 - 56 59 F (yl) 61 | yin
w® 56 Mx1é) 53 ¥ jan) 28
yan [t 5 | yin 7" 60 = 62
5 (shan) 40 B (yi) 58 B (yin) 59 ol 61
1 54 & (yin) 59 i 61 | yin
yi M (yTn) 59 g (yl) 61 e 63
yén = (dai) 16 i 61 ¥ (jun) 28
=g 54 B (shi) 43 | ying
& 54 1% 56 E:4 59 | yi zai
B (x14n) 52 g 59 ¥ 61 % 63
3 54 | yi = 59 e 61 & 63
b 54 LL 56 E5 61
= 58 | ying zai
yan e (y1) 56 B 60 yu {F 63
it 54 x 61
yi ying H 61 zang
yan % (sh1) 43 ®|(jing 28 % (hud) 25 W (cdng) 13
# (yan) 54 7R 58 M {yd) 61
F<(yT) 56 [l 61




WEHN TR FE zang - 2ud

zha
fE(2un)

zhai
m(di)

zhai

01

zhan
&

zhan
o5 (zhar )
i

zhdng
F (chang)
¥
X (dang)

zhang
E(chdrg)
%

zhao
B

zhdo
i

zhé

63
63

63
63

68

18

26

63

63
63

63
16

14
63

63

63
63

63

zhén
f (zhén)
zhén
= (zhén)
zhén
#r
5]
BE (chén)
i
zhéng
iE (zhénag)
H(zhéng)

zhéng
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A ch'ing qing F hui hui k'ou kou
a a chiu Jiu fa fa hun hun ku au
ai ai ch'iu qiu fan fan hung hong k'u ku
an an chiung jiong fang fang huo huo kua gua
ang ang ch'iung giong fei fei k‘ua kua
a0 a0 cho zhuo fen fen J kuai guai

ch'o chuo feng feng Jan ran k “uai kuai

C chou zhou fo fo Jang rang kuan guan
cha zha ch'ou chou fou fou Jao rao k‘uan kuan
ch'a cha chu zhu fu fu je re kuang guang
chai zhai ch'u chu Jjen ren k ‘uang kuang
ch'ai chai chua zhua H Jjeng reng kuei gui
chan zhan ch'ua chua ha ha jih ri k‘uei kui
ch'an chan chuai zhuai hai hai Jjo ruo kun gun
chang zhang ch'uai chuai han han Jou rou kK un kun
ch'ang  chang chuan zhuan hang hang Ju ru kung gong
chao zhao ch'uan chuan hao hao Jjuan ruan k' ung kong
ch'ao chao chuang zhuang he he Jui rui kuo guo
che zhe ch'uang chuang hei hei Jun run kK uo kuo
ch'e che chui zhui hen hen Jung rong
chei zhei ch'ui chui heng heng L
chen zhen chun zhun ho he K la la
ch'en chen ch'un chun hou hou ka ga 1ai lai
cheng zheng chung zhang hsi xi k'a ka lan lan
ch’eng cheng ch’ung chong hsia xia kai gai Tang lang
chi Ji chi Ju hsiang xiang k*ai kai Tao lao
ch'i qi ch'i qu hsiao xiao kan gan le le
chia Jia chiian Juan hsieh xie k*an kan lei lei
ch'ia gia ch'iian  quan hsien xian kang gang leng leng
chiang Jjiang chiieh Jue hsin xin k*ang kang 1i 1i
ch'iang qiang ch'lieh que hsing xing kao gao 1ia lia
chiao Jjiao chiin Jun hsiu xiu k'ao kao liang Tiang
ch'iao giao ch'ln qun hsiung xiong ke ge Tiao Tiao
chieh Jie hsii Xu k'e ke Tieh lie
ch'ieh gie B hsiian xuan kei gei lien lian
chien Jian e e hsiieh xue ken gen 1in 1in
ch'ien  qian eh e hsiin xun k'en ken Ting ling
chih zhi ei ei hu hu keng geng Tiu Tiu
ch'ih chi en en hua hua k‘eng keng 1o le
chin jin eng eng huai huai ko ge Tou Tou
ch*in gin erh er huan huan k'o ke lu lu
ching Jing huang huang kou gou luan Tuan
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Tuo Tuo nung nong sang sang teng teng tu du
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Tieh 1iie nieh nie se se thi ti tuan duan
sen sen tiao diao tuan tuan
seng seng t'iao tiao tui dui
ma ma 0 0 sha sha tieh die trul tul
mai mai ou ou shai shai t'ieh tie tun dun
man man shan shan tien dian t'un tun
mang mang shang shang tiien tian tung dong
mao mao pa ba shao shao ting ding tung tong
me me p'a pa she she t'ing ting tzu zi
mei mei pai bai shei shei tiu diu tz'u ci
men men p'ai pai shen shen to duo
meng meng pan ban sheng sheng t'o tuo W
mi mi pan pan shih shi tou dou wa wa
miao miao pang bang shou shou t'ou tou wai wal
mieh mie p ang pang shu shu tsa za wan wan
mien mian pao bao shua shua ts'a ca wang wang
min min p'ao pao shuai shuai tsai zai wei wei
ming ming pei bei shuan shuan tsai cai wen wen
miu miu p'ei pei shuang shuang tsan zan weng weng
mo mo pen ben shui shui ts'an can WO WO
mou mou p'en pen shun shun tsang zang Wl WU
mu mu peng beng shuo shuo ts'ang  cang
p'eng peng s0 SU0 tsao Za0 Y
pi bi s0u sou ts'ao cao ya va
na na pi pi 55U si tse ze yang yang
nai nai piao biao su su ts'e ce yao yao
nan nan p'iao piao suan suan tsei zei yeh ye
nang nang pieh bie sui sui tsen zen yen yan
nao nao p'ieh pie sun sun ts'en cen yi yi
ne ne pien bian sung 50Ng tseng zeng yin yin
nei nei p'ien pian ts'eng ceng ying ying
nen nen pin bin T tso 2U0 yo yo
neng neng p'in pin ta da ts'o cuo yu you
m ni ping bing tia ta tsou zou yung yong
niang niang p'ing ping tai dai ts‘ou cou yu yu
niao niao po bo trai tai tsu zu yiian yuan
nieh nie p'o po tan dan tsu cu yiieh yue
nien nian p'ou pou t*an tan tsuan zuan yiin yun
nin nin pu bu tang dang ts uan cuan
ning ning pu pu t ang tang tsui zui
niu niu tao dao ts'ui cui
no nuo t ao tao tsun zun
nou nou sa sa te de ts'un cun
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